Exchanges") and (ii) the issuance of 2,781,250 shares of common stock for warrant exercises associated with the Bridge Notes which issuances occurred between
March 18, 2019 and July 19, 2019 and for which we received cash proceeds in the aggregate amount of $5,050,000 (the "Bridge Financing").

   After giving effect to (i) the pro forma adjustments described above, (ii) the repayment of the Bridge Notes upon consummation of the offering and (iii) the
sale by us in this offering of 1,806,500 Class A Units, at the public offering price of $2.00 per Class A Unit and 10,787 Class B Units, at the public offering price
of $1,000 per Class B Unit, assuming conversion of all Series B Convertible Preferred Shares included in the Class B Units and after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses that we will pay, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 would
have been approximately $(3.5) million, or $(0.29) per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$27.32 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $2.29 per share to purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates the dilution on
a per share basis:

   The following table illustrates this dilution:

   If the underwriters exercise in full their over-allotment option, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering
would be approximately $(10.2) million, or $(1.11) per share, which amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.39 per share to
existing stockholders and a dilution to new investors of $3.11 per share.

   The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 2,100,958 shares of our voting common stock and 40,301,237
(38,382 shares of voting common stock on

52

Public offering price per Class A Unit   $ 2.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2019  $ (27.61)

Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the Notes
Exchanges and the Bridge Financing  $ 1.21

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2019  $ (26.40)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 26.11

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ (0.29)
Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in

this offering   $ 2.29

Table of Contents

an as converted basis) shares of our non-voting common stock outstanding as of July 19, 2019, and excludes the following:

• 14,400,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Series 1 warrants and Series 2 warrants offered hereby;

• 2,781,250 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Bridge Warrants issuable pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement entered
into beginning on March 18, 2019 by and among the Company and selected accredited investors assuming an exercise price equal to the public
offering price per Class A Unit of $2.00;

• 473,565 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of outstanding preferred stock as of July 19, 2019, with a weighted-average conversion